2020 SOFTWARE
DEVELOPER GUIDELINES
AND SPECIFICATIONS
Substitute Forms and 2-D Barcode
Coming Soon 2-D Barcode Specifications
New for TY2020 ................................................................................................................................................ 1
Substitute Forms Approval Process ........................................................................................................... 3
6X10 Grid Forms ............................................................................................................................................... 4

QR Barcode Dimensions
Code Type: Text
Text Content: Year (4)/Form Number (5)/Pages (2)/Source (1)/Vendor Code (4) – Both
alpha and numeric characters are used. Alpha in caps.
Error Correction: L-Appx 7% (default)
Margin: 0 blocks
Scale: 1X
Code Color: 000000
This generates a QR Barcode with dimensions of 0.5833” by 0.5833” that is resized
down to 0.5” to 0.5” before placing on the form (0.5 inch minimum).
Encoded carriage returns are prohibited.
Maintain a quiet zone (white space) of 4 modules around QR Barcode as shown in the
example in Figure 1 on page 5.
QR Barcode Data Details
Example of data in the QR Barcode presently used for income tax:
Form 511 “Oklahoma Resident Income Tax Return” – 20200051101DXXXX
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @
www.tax.ok.gov  5
2020 – For all year specific forms. All non-year specific forms get 9999 for the year.
Example of non-year specific form: 99990020001WXXXX
00511 – Form number (if a form number is less than 5 characters, zeros filled to make
5. For example, Form 511 would be 00511).
01 – Page number (if a form has more than one page with data that a taxpayer fills out,
each page’s barcode reflects that page’s number. Instruction pages do not get
barcodes).
D – Source code (where the form came from. Examples: W for web, M for mail out, D
for developer, etc.).
XXXX – The four X’s after the Source Code are the Vendor code. Vendor codes should
be included in the barcode rather than the form itself. If no vendor code, the four X’s
are replaced with four zeros.
Example of barcode with vendor code: 20200051101D1695 with 1695 being the OTC
vendor code.
Example of barcode without vendor code: 20200051101D0000 with 4 zeros taking the
place of the vendor code.
Figure 1:

Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      10
TY2020 511 Final Specifications for 2-D Barcode
COMING SOON!
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      11
TY2020 511NR Final Specifications for 2-D Barcode
COMING SOON!
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      12
TY2020 Final QR Barcodes for Developers
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 500 1 web 99990050001W1695
2020 500 1 developer 99990050001D
2020 500-A 1 web 99990500A01W1695
2020 500-A 1 developer 99990500A01D
2020 500-B 1 web 99990500B01W1695
2020 500-B 1 developer 99990500B01D
2020 501 1 web 99990050101W1695
2020 501 1 developer 99990050101D
2020 504-C 1 web 20200504C01W1695
2020 504-C 1 developer 20200504C01D
2020 504-I 1 web 20200504I01W1695
2020 504-I 1 developer 20200504I01D
2020 505 1 web 99990050501W1695
2020 505 2 web 99990050502W1695
2020 505 1 developer 99990050501D
2020 505 2 developer 99990050502D
2020 506 1 web 20200050601W1695
2020 506 1 developer 20200050601D
2020 507 1 web 99990050701W1695
2020 507 1 developer 99990050701D
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      13
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 511 1 web 20200051101W1695
2020 511 2 web 20200051102W1695
2020 511 3 web 20200051103W1695
2020 511 4 web 20200051104W1695
2020 511 5 web 20200051105W1695
2020 511 6 web 20200051106W1695
2020 511 1 developer 20200051101D
2020 511 2 developer 20200051102D
2020 511 3 developer 20200051103D
2020 511 4 developer 20200051104D
2020 511 5 developer 20200051105D
2020 511 6 developer 20200051106D
2020 511NR 1 web 2020511NR01W1695
2020 511NR 2 web 2020511NR02W1695
2020 511NR 3 web 2020511NR03W1695
2020 511NR 4 web 2020511NR04W1695
2020 511NR 5 web 2020511NR05W1695
2020 511NR 6 web 2020511NR06W1695
2020 511NR 1 developer 2020511NR01D
2020 511NR 2 developer 2020511NR02D
2020 511NR 3 developer 2020511NR03D
2020 511NR 4 developer 2020511NR04D
2020 511NR 5 developer 2020511NR05D
2020 511NR 6 developer 2020511NR06D
2020 511NOL 2 web 9999511NL02W1695
2020 511NOL 3 web 9999511NL03W1695
2020 511NOL 2 developer 9999511NL02D
2020 511NOL 3 developer 9999511NL03D
2020 511NR-NOL 2 web 9999511NN02W1695
2020 511NR-NOL 3 web 9999511NN03W1695
2020 511NR-NOL 4 web 9999511NN04W1695
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      14
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 511NR-NOL 5 web 9999511NN05W1695
2020 511NR-NOL 2 developer 9999511NN02D
2020 511NR-NOL 3 developer 9999511NN03D
2020 511NR-NOL 4 developer 9999511NN04D
2020 511NR-NOL 5 developer 9999511NN05D
2020 511CR 1 web 2020511CR01W1695
2020 511CR 2 web 2020511CR02W1695
2020 511CR 1 developer 2020511CR01D
2020 511CR 2 developer 2020511CR02D
2020 511EF 1 web 2020511EF01W1695
2020 511EF 1 developer 2020511EF01D
2020 511-SP 1 web 9999511SP01W1695
For immediate use (March
2020)
2020 511TX 1 web 2020511TX01W1695
2020 511TX 1 developer 2020511TX01D
2020 511-V 1 web 20200511V01W1695
2020 511-V 1 developer 20200511V01D
2020 511W 1 all uses 20200511W01D Developer only form
2020 512 1 web 20200051201W1695
2020 512 2 web 20200051202W1695
2020 512 3 web 20200051203W1695
2020 512 4 web 20200051204W1695
2020 512 5 web 20200051205W1695
2020 512 6 web 20200051206W1695
2020 512 7 web 20200051207W1695
2020 512 8 web 20200051208W1695
2020 512 9 web 20200051209W1695
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      15
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 512 10 web 20200051210W1695
2020 512 1 developer 20200051201D
2020 512 2 developer 20200051202D
2020 512 3 developer 20200051203D
2020 512 4 developer 20200051204D
2020 512 5 developer 20200051205D
2020 512 6 developer 20200051206D
2020 512 7 developer 20200051207D
2020 512 8 developer 20200051208D
2020 512 9 developer 20200051209D
2020 512 10 developer 20200051210D
2020 512-FT 1 web 2020512FT01W1695
2020 512-FT 1 developer 2020512FT01D
2020 512-FT-SUP 1 web 2020512FS01W1695
2020 512-FT-SUP 1 developer 2020512FS01D
2020 512TI 1 web 2020512TI01W1695
2020 512TI 1 developer 2020512TI01D
2020 512-TI-SUP 1 web 2020512TS01W1695
2020 512-TI-SUP 1 developer 2020512TS01D
2020 512E 1 web 20200512E01W1695
2020 512E 2 web 20200512E02W1695
2020 512E 1 developer 20200512E01D
2020 512E 2 developer 20200512E02D
2020 512S 1 web 20200512S01W1695
2020 512S 2 web 20200512S02W1695
2020 512S 3 web 20200512S03W1695
2020 512S 4 web 20200512S04W1695
2020 512S 5 web 20200512S05W1695
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      16
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 512S 6 web 20200512S06W1695
2020 512S 7 web 20200512S07W1695
2020 512S 8 web 20200512S08W1695
2020 512S 9 web 20200512S09W1695
2020 512S 10 web 20200512S10W1695
2020 512S 1 developer 20200512S01D
2020 512S 2 developer 20200512S02D
2020 512S 3 developer 20200512S03D
2020 512S 4 developer 20200512S04D
2020 512S 5 developer 20200512S05D
2020 512S 6 developer 20200512S06D
2020 512S 7 developer 20200512S07D
2020 512S 8 developer 20200512S08D
2020 512S 9 developer 20200512S09D
2020 512S 10 developer 20200512S10D
2020 512-S-SUP 1 web 2020512SP01W1695
2020 512-S-SUP 1 developer 2020512SP01D
2020 512SA 1 web 2020512SA01W1695
2020 512SA 1 developer 2020512SA01D
2020 513 1 web 20200051301W1695
2020 513 2 web 20200051302W1695
2020 513 3 web 20200051303W1695
2020 513 4 web 20200051304W1695
2020 513 1 developer 20200051301D
2020 513 2 developer 20200051302D
2020 513 3 developer 20200051303D
2020 513 4 developer 20200051304D
2020 513NR 1 web 2020513NR01W1695
2020 513NR 2 web 2020513NR02W1695
2020 513NR 3 web 2020513NR03W1695
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      17
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 513NR 4 web 2020513NR04W1695
2020 513NR 1 developer 2020513NR01D
2020 513NR 2 developer 2020513NR02D
2020 513NR 3 developer 2020513NR03D
2020 513NR 4 developer 2020513NR04D
2020 514 1 web 20200051401W1695
2020 514 2 web 20200051402W1695
2020 514 3 web 20200051403W1695
2020 514 4 web 20200051404W1695
2020 514 5 web 20200051405W1695
2020 514 1 developer 20200051401D
2020 514 2 developer 20200051402D
2020 514 3 developer 20200051403D
2020 514 4 developer 20200051404D
2020 514 5 developer 20200051405D
2020 514-SUP 1 web 2020514SP01W1695
2020 514-SUP 1 developer 2020514SP01D
2020 514-PT 1 web 2020514PT01W1695
2020 514-PT 1 developer 2020514PT01D
2020 514-PT-SUP 1 web 2020514PP01W1695
2020 514-PT-SUP 1 developer 2020514PP01D
2020 518 1 web 99990051801W1695
2020 518 1 developer 99990051801D
2020 518-A 1 web 20200518A01W1695
2020 518-A 1 developer 20200518A01D
2020 518-B 1 web 99990518B01W1695
2020 518-B 1 developer 99990518B01D
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      18
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 518-C 1 web 99990518C01W1695
2020 518-C 1 developer 99990518C01D
2020 528 1 web 20200052801W1695
2020 528 1 developer 20200052801D
2020 529 1 web 20200052901W1695
2020 529 1 developer 20200052901D
2020 538H 1 web 20200538H01W1695
2020 538H 1 developer 20200538H01D
2020 538S 1 web 20200538S01W1695
2020 538S 1 developer 20200538S01D
2020 538S 1 packet 20200538S01P1695
2020 538S 1 mailout 20200538S01M
2020 561 1 web 20200056101W1695
2020 561 2 web 20200056102W1695
2020 561 1 developer 20200056101D
2020 561 2 developer 20200056102D
2020 561C 1 web 20200561C01W1695
2020 561C 1 developer 20200561C01D
2020 561F 1 web 20200561F01W1695
2020 561F 2 web 20200561F02W1695
2020 561F 1 developer 20200561F01D
2020 561F 2 developer 20200561F02D
2020 561P 1 web 20200561P01W1695
2020 561P 2 web 20200561P02W1695
2020 561P 1 developer 20200561P01D
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      19
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 561P 2 developer 20200561P02D
2020 561-PTE 1 web 2020561PE01W1695
2020 561-PTE 2 web 2020561PE02W1695
2020 561-PTE 1 developer 2020561PE01D
2020 561-PTE 2 developer 2020561PE02D
2020 561S 1 web 20200561S01W1695
2020 561S 1 developer 20200561S01D
2020 561NR 1 web 2020561NR01W1695
2020 561NR 2 web 2020561NR02W1695
2020 561NR 1 developer 2020561NR01D
2020 561NR 2 developer 2020561NR02D
2020 561NRF 1 web 2020561NF01W1695
2020 561NRF 2 web 2020561NF02W1695
2020 561NRF 1 developer 2020561NF01D
2020 561NRF 2 developer 2020561NF02D
2020 564 1 web 20200056401W1695
2020 564 1 developer 20200056401D
2020 565 1 web 20200056501W1695
2020 565 2 web 20200056502W1695
2020 565 1 developer 20200056501D
2020 565 2 developer 20200056502D
2020 566 1 web 20200056601W1695 New form for 2020
2020 566 1 developer 20200056601D New form for 2020
2020
2020 567-A 1 web 20200567A01W1695
2020 567-A 2 web 20200567A02W1695
2020 567-A 3 web 20200567A03W1695
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      20
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
  567-A 1 developer 20200567A01D
2020 567-A 2 developer 20200567A02D
2020 567-A 3 developer 20200567A03D
2020
2020 569 1 web 99990056901W1695
  569 2 web 99990056902W1695
2020 569 1 developer 99990056901D
2020 569 2 developer 99990056902D
2020 572 1 web 99990057201W1695
2020 572 1 developer 99990057201D
2020 573 1 web 20200057301W1695
2020 573 1 developer 20200057301D
2020
2020 574 1 web 20200057401W1695
  574 2 web 20200057402W1695
2020 574 1 developer 20200057401D
2020 574 2 developer 20200057402D
2020 576 1 web 20200057601W1695
2020 576 1 developer 20200057601D
2020 577 1 web 20200057701W1695
2020 577 1 developer 20200057701D
2020 578 1 web 20200057801W1695
2020 578 1 developer 20200057801D
2020 584 1 web 20200058401W1695
2020 584 1 developer 20200058401D
2020
2020 585 1 web 20200058501W1695
  585 2 web 20200058502W1695
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      21
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 585 1 developer 20200058501D
2020 585 2 developer 20200058502D
2020 586 1 web 99990058601W1695
2020 586 1 developer 99990058601D
2020
2020 587-PTE 1 web 2020587PT01W1695
  587-PTE 2 web 2020587PT02W1695
2020 587-PTE 1 developer 2020587PT01D

2020 OW-8-ES
1 thru
4 web 2021OW8ES01W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-ES
1 thru
4 developer 2021OW8ES01D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-ESC
1 thru
4 web 2021OW8SC01W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-ESC
1 thru
4 developer 2021OW8SC01D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-ES-SUP 1 web 2021OW8SS01W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-ES-SUP 1 developer 2021OW8SS01D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020
2020 OW-8-P 1 web 2020OW8PP01W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
  OW-8-P 2 web 2020OW8PP02W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
Updated: July 10, 2020
Posted on OTC Website @ www.tax.ok.gov      22
Year Form Number Page Category Barcode
2020 OW-8-P 1 developer 2020OW8PP01D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-P 2 developer 2020OW8PP02D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-P-SUP-I 1 web 2020OW8PI01W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-P-SUP-I 1 developer 2020OW8PI01D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020
2020 OW-8-P-SUP-C 1 web 2020OW8PC01W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
  OW-8-P-SUP-C 2 web 2020OW8PC02W1695 fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-P-SUP-C 1 developer 2020OW8PC01D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 OW-8-P-SUP-C 2 developer 2020OW8PC02D fifth digit is an "O" not a zero
2020 EF 1 web 2020000EF01W1695
2020 EF 1 developer 2020000EF01D
2020 EF-V 1 web 202000EFV01W1695
  EF-V 1 developer 202000EFV01D
2020
  MISC-I 1 Used by CP 9999MISCI01T
  MISC-C 1 Used by CP 9999MISCC01T